

**HIGH COURT OF JAMMU & KASHMIR AND LADAKH  
AT JAMMU**

CPSW No. 198/2018

Abdul Ghani and Anr.

.....Appellant(s)/Petitioner(s)

Through: Mrs. SurinderKour, Sr. Advocate with  
Mr. Sunil Kumar, Advocate.

**Vs**

Raj Kumar Goyal and Ors.

..... Respondent(s)

Through: Ms. Nazia Fazal, Assisting counsel vice  
Mrs. Monika Kohli, Sr. AAG.

**Coram: HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE JAVED IQBAL WANI, JUDGE**

**ORDER**

**27.12.2022**

Statement of facts has not been filed despite availing two more opportunities after grant of last and final opportunity on 16.08.2021. Subject to the payment of Rs. 1,000/-, four weeks' time and no more is granted to the respondents for filing statement of facts, failing which, respondent no. 2 – Director General of Police, J&K, Jammu and respondent no. 3 – Inspector General of Police, Chairman of Recruitment Board shall appear in person along with the record of the case on the next date of hearing.

List on 07.03.2023.

**(Javed Iqbal Wani)**  
**Judge**

**Jammu**  
**27.12.2022**  
*Bunty*